It is my hope that these cases will be expeditiously 

determined and cleared out of the court’s docket within no time with this new arrangement. 

In the same vein, we have observed that the Criminal Court “E”, the Sexual Offences Court 

has a total of one hundred and six (106) cases on its docket out of which One Hundred and 

ninety (190) accused persons are behind bars, because, generally, sexual offenses are non-

billable. Some of the accused have been behind bars for close to ten (10) years. This claimed 

the immediate attention of the Gbeisay’s Bench, in that, while it is true that rape is a serious

[...]

so as to provide two separate courtrooms for both judges to preside over cases at the same 

time, thereby reducing the number of pretrial detainees charged for gender and sexual 

offenses. We are considering similar action at the Criminal Court “D” (armed robbery court) 

which also up to last Friday, has two hundred and nineteen (219) persons in pre-trial 

detention. 

In a related development, the officials of the Ministry of Justice met with the Chief Justice on 

September 24, 2025, to strategize the overcrowding of the Monrovia Central Prison. We 

discussed temporary solutions. However, I reminded the Ministry Officials that the population 

of Liberia stands at five million plus. So, to have a prison facility of an entire country not 

exceeding one thousand three hundred and fifty (1,350) is unrealistic, especially, considering 

that this government is fighting crime; to include drugs, corruption, etc., I further reminded the 

Justice Ministry officials that Liberia is a post war country and most of the young adults today 

were born or grew up in violent environment;